CIVH issued a notice, dated 20 May 2021 (the “Second Tranche Rights Offer Formal 

Notice”), in terms of the memorandum of incorporation (“MOI”) of CIVH, inviting all 
shareholders of CIVH (“CIVH Shareholders”) to participate in a rights offer to be 
undertaken by CIVH in order to raise an aggregate amount of R3,720,000,000 (three billion 
seven hundred and twenty million rand) (the “Second Tranche Rights Offer”).   

3.2. In terms of the Second Tranche Rights Offer Formal Notice: 

3.2.1. a valuation of approximately R23.2 billion (twenty three billion and two hundred million 
rand) was ascribed to CIVH (“Valuation Price”);

[...]

the Second Tranche Rights Offer was made at a 20% (twenty percent) discount to 
the Valuation Price, with the result that the CIVH shares to be issued pursuant to the 
Second Tranche Rights Offer (“STRO Shares”) will be issued at an issue price of 
R31,534.31 (thirty one thousand five hundred and thirty four rand thirty one cents) per 
STRO Share;  

3.2.3. IEI’s proportionate share of the STRO Shares will be issued for an aggregate 
subscription price of R2,052,126,758 (two billion fifty two million one hundred and 
twenty six thousand seven hundred and fifty eight rand);  

3.2.4. CIVH Shareholders who wish to do so, may over-subscribe for their proportionate 
share of the STRO Shares offered in terms of the Second Tranche Rights Offer, if 
there are any CIVH Shareholders who do not take up their proportionate share of the

[...]

3.3. Remgro has resolved to take up all its rights in terms of the Second Tranche Rights Offer, 

namely to (i) subscribe for its proportionate share of the STRO Shares and (ii) over-
subscribe for 10 104 further STRO Shares up to a maximum amount of R319,000,000 
(three hundred and nineteen million rand), through IEI. Remgro will effect payment of the 
aggregate subscription amount due on 19 July 2021. 

4. IMPLEMENTATION 

4.1. Following closing of acceptances for the Second Tranche Rights Offer, Remgro has been 
allocated a further 2 288 STRO Shares at an aggregate subscription price of R72,150,501 
(seventy two million one hundred and fifty thousand five hundred and one rand) as a result 
of its over-subscription. The Second Tranche Rights Offer will be implemented by CIVH on 
19 July 2021, upon which date IEI will pay an aggregate amount of R2,124,277,259 (two 
billion one hundred and twenty four million two hundred and seventy seven thousand two 
hundred and fifty nine rand) to CIVH and CIVH will issue the relevant STRO Shares to IEI. 

4.2. Following implementation of the Second Tranche Rights Offer, IEI’s shareholding in CIVH 
will increase to 55.5%.  

5. THE FIRST TRANCHE RIGHTS OFFER 

5.1. During November 2020, CIVH undertook a rights offer in order to raise an aggregate

[...]

5.2.2. the First Tranche Rights Offer was made at a 20% (twenty percent) discount to the 
FT Valuation Price, with the result that the CIVH shares issued pursuant to the First 
Tranche Rights Offer (“FTRO Shares”) were issued for an issue price of R29,974.02 
(twenty nine thousand nine hundred and seventy four rand two cents) per FTRO 
Share;  

5.2.3. IEI subscribed for its proportionate share of the FTRO Shares for an aggregate 
subscription price of R1,635,676,537 (one billion six hundred and thirty five million six 
hundred and seventy six thousand five hundred and thirty seven rand); and 

5.2.4. the First Tranche Rights Offer was implemented on 29 January 2021, being the date 
upon which the CIVH Shareholders who participated in the First Tranche Rights Offer 
paid their respective aggregate subscription amounts to CIVH and CIVH issued to